B HE

University of Toronto TORONTO ONTARIO M5S 1Af1

A e MEMORANDUM

DATE April 22, 2002

TO: Members of the University Affairs Board

ITEM IDENTIFICATION: Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees:
Student Society Requests for New Fees, Increases to Existing
Fees, and Continuation of Special Levies

SPONSOR: Sheldon Levy, Acting Vice-Provost, Students
Phone (416) 978-5401 / Email <sheldon.levy@utoronto.ca>

Jurisdictional Information:

¢ The terms of reference of the University Affairs Board provide that the Board approves the
establishment of and changes to compulsory non-academic incidental fees including those
collected an hehalf of student societies.

¢ The administrative procedures are outlined in the Policy on Compuisory Non-Academic Incidental
Fees.

¢ All requests for increases to fees must be supported by due constitutional processes within
student societies.

¢ Increases which are greater than the cost of living must be supported by a positive result in a
recent referendum. Requests for increases which are less than or equal to the cost of living
must be supported by a previous referendum approving annual increases by an established
inflation factor.

Previous Action Taken:

¢ Requests for changes to existin% fees and/or the establishment of new fees are brought forward
annually to the Board. This is the first set of requests on behalf of student societies brought
forward in this session.

Action Sought:

¢ Approval of one new fee and increases (or continuation of special levies) in relation to 8
existing fees:

THAT, beginning in the fall/winter 2002-03 sessions, a new fee of $10.00 be established for the
Occupational Therapy and Physical Therapy Graduate Students Council charged to all graduate
students in Occupational Therapy and Physical Therapy each fall/winter academic year.

TIIAT, beginning with the fall/winter 2002-03 scssions, the Association of Part-timc
Undergraduate Students fee be increased by $3.57 from $56.78 to $60.35 (composed entirely of
an increase in the Accident and Prescription Drug Insurance Plan portion of the fee, including
provincial sales tax) for all part-time undergraduate students.

THAT, beginning with the fall/winter 2002-03 sessions, the Engineering Society fee be
increased by $0.42 (composed entirely of an increase in the society portion of the fee) for all
full-time undergraduate Applied Science and Engineering students.

THAT, the designated portion of the Engineering Society fee of $4.75 Blue Sky Solar Team and
the designated portion of the Engineering Society fee of $100.00 for Special Projects be
continued through the fall/winter 2003-04 sessions.

THAT, beginning with the fall/winter 2002-03 sessions, the Graduate Students’ Union fee be
increased by $5.76 from $197.40 to $203.16 (including a $0.14 increase in the CFS/CFS-
Ontario portion of the fee and a $5.62 increase in the Su%plementary Health Coverage portion
of the fee, including provincial sales tax) for full-time graduate students and by $0.07 from



UNIVERSITY AFFAIRS BOARD — STUDENT SOCIETY FEES

$36.47 to $36.54 (including a $0.07 increase in the CFS/CFS-Ontario portion of the fee) for
part-time graduate students.

THAT, beginning with the fall/winter 2002-03 sessions, the Innis College Student Society fee be
increased by $0.40 from $44 .02 to $44.42 (composed entirely of an increase in the society
portion of the fee) for all undergraduate Innis College students.

THAT, beginning with the fall/winter 2002-03 sessions, the Student Teachers’ Union fee be
increased by $10.00 from $50.00 to $60.00 for all undergraduate OISE/UT students to support
the Teacher Employment Preparation Centre.

THAT, beginning in the fall/winter 2002-03 sessions, the Scarborough Campus Students’ Union
fee be increased by $0.66 from $81.50 to $82.16 for full-time UTSC students and by $0.20 from
$20.75 to $20.95 for part-time UTSC students to fund the capital and operating costs of the
UTSC Student Centre.

THAT, beginning with the fall/winter 2002-03 sessions, the Students’ Administrative Council
fee be increased by $16.34 (including a $9.72 increase in the Dental Plan portion of the fee,
including provincial sales tax; a $3.42 increase in the Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance
Plan portion of the fee, including provincial sales tax; an increase of $2.00 for wheelchair
accessibility projects; an increasc of $0.60 for a rcfugcc student; a rcfundablc incrcasc of $0.50

for health initiatives in developing countries; and an increase of $0.10 for foster children).

THAT, beginning with the fall/winter 2002-03 sessions, the $15.00 designated portion of the
Students’ Law Society fee for Capital Projects be discontinued, and the designated portion of
the same fee for the Public Interest Advocacy Summer Employment Program be increased by
$15.00 (from $15.00 to $30.00).

Highlights:
4 REQUESTS TO ESTABLISH NEW FEES

A new student sociely has requested the establishment of a fee effective beginning in the fall

academic session:
Occupational Therapy and Physical Therapy Graduate Students Council

¢ REQUESTS TO INCREASE FEES OR CONTINUE SPECIAL LEVIES

8 societies have requested increases to existing fees or continuation of special levies effective
beginning in the fall academic session:

Association of Part-time Undergraduate Students

Engineering Society

Graduate Students’ Union

Innis College Student Society

Student Teachers’ Union

Scarborough Campus Students’ Union

Students’ Administrative Council

Students’ Law Society

4 FOR INFORMATION

Engineering Society: Beginning in the fall/winter 2002-03 sessions, the designated portion
Engineering Society tee ol $25.00 for a Student Aid Fund will no longer be collected.

Architecture Students’ Union: The Architecture Students’ Union fee of $120.00 will not be
collected after the fall/winter 2001-02 sessions.

New College Residence Council: Beginning in the fall/winter 2002-03 sessions, the New
College Residence Council fee will be reduced to $20.00.

Financial Implications:

¢ There are no implications for the University’s operating budget.

PAGE 2



ARBOR

University of Toronto

Jim Delaney

Assistant Director, Student Affairs

Toronto, Ontario Phone (416) 978-4027 / Fax (416) 971-2037
’ Email <jim.delaney@utoronto.ca>

Office of the Vice-President & Provost MS5T 279 Web <http://www.campuslife.utoronto.ca>

April 22, 2002

MEMORANDUM

To: MEMBERS OF TH%/I{N VERSITY AFFAIRS BOARD
FrROM: JIM DELANEY 4 {

SUBJECT: COMPULSO ; ON-ACADEMIC INCIDENTAL FEES:

STUDENT SOCIETY REQUESTS FOR NEW FEES, INCREASES TO EXISTING
FEES, AND CONTINUATION OF SPECIAL LEVIES

Requests from a number of student societies for the fee changes listed below have been
received. The applications have been reviewed and are recommended for approval.

STUDENT SOCIETY FEE REQUESTS IN THIS MEMORANDUM

REQUESTS TO ESTABLISH NEW FEES 3
Occupational Therapy and Physical Therapy Graduate Students’ Council (OT/PT GSA) ............ 3
REQUESTS TO INCREASE FEES OR CONTINUE SPECIAL LEVIES 5
Association of Part-time Undergraduate Students (APUS).....c.ccovivniiiiiiniieecerrcnnn 5
ENGINEEIING SOTIBLY wevivitiieiei ettt 5
Graduate Students’ Union (GSU) ..ottt st eseeesseesseesst s s seesseessesssensaneses 6
Innis College StuUdent SOCELY (HCSS) cnuiiiieeeeeeeree e erere et esre e e ee b e s e s ee e e saes 7
Student Teachers’ Union (STU ..o eereererrerereeneeeesteesesessseoresseesusesseessessessessessesnesresssesseeensns 8
Scarborough Campus Students’ Union (SCSU) ... s 9
Students’ Administrative Council (SAC) ..ccovvviiiiiiiiiiiii it e 9
Students’ Law SOCIELY (SLS) .o 11
FOR INFORMATION 13
Architecture Students’ Union (ASU) ...t csreesre et sre e s ssaeennes 13
New College Residence Council (NCSC) ... 13

Societies which have previously received approval (by referendum) from their members for
an annual cost of living increase in the society’s portion of the fee may request increases,

S

STUDENT
Af/AIRS UAB - S5 Fees 02 #1 doc /1D



UNIVERSITY AFFAIRS BOARD — COMPULSORY NON-ACADEMIC INCIDENTAL FEES

upon approval by the society’s board or council, of up to 1.1% (the Ontario December
2000 to December 2001 cost of living increase calculated by Statistics Canada).

The Students’ Administrative Council, the Graduate Students’ Union and the Association
of Part-time Undergraduate Students may request increases in the designated portions of
their fees for health plans at a rate established by approval of a previous referendum.

Section 2 of the Policy for Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees describes the criteria for
consideration of fee increases proposed by student societies:

Requests to change the fee collected on behalf of a student society and requests for new fees
shall be approved only when evidence has been presented that the request has been
authorized by due constitutional process in the organization.

Where the amount of an increase in the fee charged is not greater than the year-over-year
change in consumer prices for Ontario as measured by Statistics Canada (December-over-
December) as of December 31 of the previous year, the request must be supported by the
results of a previous referendum approving the principle of a cost-of-living adjustment.
Where the amount of an increase in the fee charged is greater than the year-over-year
change in consumer prices, the request must be supported by the majority of the society’s
members voting in a recent referendum.

It is important to note that when dealing with a student society request for a fee change, it
is the society’s own constitution, by-laws or policies established thereunder, that set the
standards for acceptable results in referenda. In some cases, society constitutions establish
a minimum voter turnout in order to consider a referendum result to be valid.

The University has not established additional criteria with respect to valid referendum
results. However, there is an expectation that information related to a referendum will be
readily available to members or potential members, that the referendum will be publicized
in a reasonable way, and that all members of the society will have a reasonable
opportunity to vote.

PAGE 2



UNIVERSITY AFFAIRS BOARD — COMPULSORY NON-ACADEMIC INCIDENTAL FEES

REQUESTS TO ESTABLISH NEW FEES

A request to establish a new fee has been received from the Occupational Therapy and
Physical Therapy Graduate Students’ Council. The application has been reviewed and the
new fee is recommended for approval.

Occupational Therapy and Physical Therapy Graduate Students’ Council (OT/PT GSA)

Background

Graduate students in Occupational Therapy and Physical Therapy have sought to establish
a fee for an existing organization which currently exists as a course union affiliated with
the Graduate Students’ Union. If a fee is approved for this organization, the course union
would become a student society' named the Occupational Therapy and Physical Therapy
Graduate Students’ Council (OT/PT GSC).

The OT/PT GSC works in collaboration with the undergraduate student society in the
same division (the Occupational Therapy and Physical Therapy Student Association).

Request

In support of the activities offered by the OT/PT GSC, the society has requested the
establishment of a new tee ot $10.00 per graduate student in Occupational Therapy and

Physical Therapy.

A referendum was held on March 11", 2002, in which potential members were asked to
support the establishment of the new fee and, by implication, the establishment of a new
student society. The results of the referendum are as follows:

YES 48 60.8%
NO 31 39.2%
Spoiled Ballots 0 0.0%
TOTAL 79

Approximately 73% of potential members (~108)

' A “student society” is an organizations on whose behalf the University collects a compulsory non-academic incidental fee in which
membership is automatic and defined by registration in one or more academic divisions or, in the case of a residence council, by
residency in a particular residence.

PAGE 3



UNIVERSITY AFFAIRS BOARD ~ COMPULSORY NON-ACADEMIC INCIDENTAL FEES

Recommendation:

THAT, beginning in the fall/winter 2002-03 sessions, a new fee of $10.00 be
established for the Occupational Therapy and Physical Therapy Graduate
Students Council charged to all graduate students in Occupational Therapy and
Physical Therapy each fall/winter academic year.

PAGE 4



UNIVERSITY AFFAIRS BOARD ~ COMPULSORY NON-ACADEMIC INCIDENTAL FEES

REQUESTS TO INCREASE FEES OR CONTINUE SPECIAL LEVIES
Association of Part-time Undergraduate Students (APUS)

Background

The Association of Part-time Undergraduate Students (APUS) fee has been $56.78 for for
part-time students since 2000-01. Included in this fee is a $35.78 (including provincial
sales tax) designated portion for an “Accident and Prescription Drug Insurance Plan.”
Pursuant to a previous referendum, APUS may request cost of living increases of up to 10%
in the health plan portion of the fee.

Request

On April 16™, 2002, the APUS Assembly approved a resolution to request a 10% cost of
living increase of $3.57 (including provincial sales tax) in the health plan portion of the
fee.

Recommendation:

THAT, beginning with the fall/winter 2002-03 sessions, the Association of Part-
time Undergraduate Students fee be increased by $3.57 from $56.78 to $60.35
(composed entirely ot an increase in the Accident and Prescription Drug
Insurance Plan portion of the fee, including provincial sales tax) for all part-
time undergraduate students.

Engineering Society
Background

The Engineering society fee has been $201.96 since 2000-01. The fee includes $38.21 for
the society, a special levy of $4.75 for the “Blue Sky Solar Team,” and $100.00 for a
“Special Projects Levy.” Pursuant to a previous referendum, the Engineering Society may
request cost of living increases to the society portion of the fee. The mandate to collect

both special levies ends this year.

In addition, the Engineering Society fee includes a designated portion of $25.00 for a
Student Aid Fund. The mandate to continue to collect this designated portion ends this
year and there is no provision for continuation of this fee.

Requests

1) Continuation of the Blue Sky Solar Team special levy for an additional 2 years.

PAGE 5



UNIVERSITY AFFAIRS BOARD — COMPULSORY NON-ACADEMIC INCIDENTAL FEES

A referendum was held March 21% and 22", 2002, in which Applied Science and
Engineering students were asked to support continuation of the Blue Sky Solar Team levy
for an additional 2 years. The results of the referendum are as follows:

YES 481 68.7%
NO 219 31.3%
Spoiled / Blank 0 0.0%
TOTAL 700

Approximately 20% of members (~3,423)

2) Continuation of the Special Projects Levy for an additional 2 years.

A referendum was held March 21% and 22™, 2002, in which Applied Science and

Engineering students were asked to support continuation of the Special Projects Levy for
an additional 2 years. The results of the referendum are as follows:

YES 355 51.5%
NO 334 48.5%
Spoiled / Blank 0 0.0%
TOTAL 689

Approximately 20% of members (~3,423)

3) On March 13", 2002, the Engineering Society Council approved a resolution to request
a cost of living increase of 42¢ in the society portion of the fee.

Recommendations:

THAT, beginning with the fall/winter 2002-03 sessions, the Engineering Society
fee be increased by $0.42 (composed entirely of an increase in the society
portion of the fee) for all full-time undergraduate Applied Science and
Engineering students.

THAT, the designated portion of the Engineering Society fee of $4.75 Blue Sky
Solar Tcam and the designated portion of the Engineering Society fee of

$100.00 for Special Projects be continued through the fall/winter 2003-04
sessions.

For Information:
Beginning in the fall/winter 2002-03 sessions, the designated portion

Engineering Society fee of $25.00 for a Student Aid Fund will no longer be
collected.

PAGE 6



UNIVERSITY AFFAIRS BOARD — COMPULSORY NON-ACADEMIC INCIDENTAL FEES

Summary of Engineering Society Fee Recommendations (Net Change in Fee):
A decrease of $24.58 from $201.96 to $177.38
Graduate Students’ Union (GSU)

Background

The Graduate Students’ Union (GSU) fee has been $197.40 for full-time students and
$36.47 for part-time students since 2001-02. Included in this fee is a $12.40 designated
portion ($6.20 part-time) for the Canadian Federation of Students (CFS) and CFS-Ontario,
and $124.46 (including provincial sales tax) for a “Supplementary Health Coverage” plan
(paid only by full-time students). Pursuant to previous referenda, the GSU may request
cost of living increases in the CFS/CFS-O portion of the fee and inflationary increases
according to a health industry index in the health plan portion of the fee.

Request

1) An increase of 14¢ (7¢ part-time) in the CFS/CFS-Ontario portion of the fee.

On February 25™, 2002, the GSU General Council approved two resolutions to request a
cost of living increase of 14¢ for full-time students (7¢ part-time) in the CFS/CFS-Ontario
portion of the fee.

2) An increase of $5.62 (including provincial sales tax) in the Supplementary Health
Coverage plan portion of the fee.

On February 25™, 2002, the GSU General Council approved a resolution to request an
increase of up to $5.62 (4.63%) in the Supplementary Health Insurance portion of the fee.

Recommendation:

THAT, beginning with the fall/winter 2002-03 sessions, the Graduate Students’
Union fee be increased by $5.76 from $197.40 to $203.16 (including a $0.14
increase in the CFS/CFS-Ontario portion of the fee and a $5.62 incrcasc in the
Supplementary Health Coverage portion of the fee, including provincial sales
tax) for full-time graduate students and by $0.07 from $36.47 to $36.54
(including a $0.07 increase in the CFS/CFS-Ontario portion of the fee) for part-
time graduate students.

Innis College Student Society (1CSS)

Background

The Innis College Student Society (ICSS) fee has been $44.02 for all Innis College students
since 2000-01. The fee includes $36.02 for the society.

PAGE 7



UNIVERSITY AFFAIRS BOARD — COMPULSORY NON-ACADEMIC INCIDENTAL FEES

Requests
An increase of 40¢ in the society portion of the fee.

A referendum was held March 13™ and 14", 2002, in which Innis College students were
asked to support a 40¢ increase in the ICSS fee. The results of the referendum are as
follows:

YES 97 77.0%
NO 29 23.0%
Spoiled / Blank 0 0.0%
TOTAL 126

Approximately 9% of members (~1,388)

Recommendation:
THAT, beginning with the fall/winter 2002-03 sessions, the Innis College
Student Society fee be increased by $0.40 from $44.02 to $44.42 (composed

entirely of an increase in the society portion of the fee) for all undergraduate
Innis College students.

Student Teachers’ Union (STU)
Background

The Student Teachers’ Union (STU) fee has been $50.00 for all undergraduate OISE/UT
students since 1993-94.

Requests
An increase of $10.00 designated for the Teacher Employment Preparation (TEP) Centre.
A referendum was held April 9" and 10", 2002, in which undergraduate OISE/UT students

were asked to support a $10.00 increase in the STU fee to support increasing costs in the
TEP Centre. The results of the referendum are as follows:

YES 96 60.8%
NO 46 29.1%
Abstentions 16 10.1%
Spoiled 0 0.0%
TOTAL 158

Approximately 13% of members (~1,224)

PAGE 8



UNIVERSITY AFFAIRS BOARD — COMPULSORY NON-ACADEMIC INCIDENTAL FEES

Recommendation:

THAT, beginning with the fall/winter 2002-03 sessions, the Student Teachers’
Union fee be increased by $10.00 from $50.00 to $60.00 for all undergraduate
OISE/UT students to support the Teacher Employment Preparation Centre.

Scarborough Campus Students’ Union (SCSU)

Background

The Scarborough Campus Students’ Union (SCSU, formerly the Scarborough Campus
Students’ Council) fee has been $81.50 for full-time students and $20.75 for part-time
students since 2001-02. Included in this fee is a $60.00 designated portion ($20.00 part-
time) for the University of Toronto at Scarborough Student Centre. Pursuant to a previous
referendum, the SCSU may request cost of living increases in the Student Centre portion
of the fee.

Request

An increase of 66¢ (20¢ part-time) in the Student Centre portion of the fee.

On February 24", 2002, the SCSU Council approved a resolution to request a cost of living
increase of 66¢ for full-time students (20¢ part-time) in the Student Centre portion of the
fee.

Recommendation:

THAT, beginning in the fall/winter 2002-03 sessions, the Scarborough Campus
Students’ Union fee be increased by $0.66 from $81.50 to $82.16 for full-time
UTSC students and by $0.20 from $20.75 to $20.95 for part-time UTSC students
to fund the capital and operating costs of a UTSC Student Centre.

Students’ Administrative Council (SAC)

Background

In 2001-02, the St. George Campus SAC fee was $203.00, the University of Toronto at
Mississauga (UTM) SAC fee was $203.50, and the University of Toronto at Scarborough

(UTSC) SAC fee was $195.50.

The Dental Plan portion of the fee and the Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan
portion of the fee are $107.78 and $72.18 respectively (including provincial sales tax).
Pursuant to previous referenda, SAC may request increases (of up to 10%) in these portions
of the fee in order to maintain the Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan and the
Dental Plan upon approval by the SAC Board of Directors.

PAGE 9



UNIVERSITY AFFAIRS BOARD — COMPULSORY NON-ACADEMIC INCIDENTAL FEES

Requests

1) An inflation increase of $9.72 (including provincial sales tax) in the Dental Plan portion
of the fee.

On February 27™, 2002, the SAC Board of Directors approved a resolution to request an
inflation increase of 9.72¢ the Dental Plan portion of the fee.

2) An inflation increase of $3.42 (including provincial sales tax) in the Accident &
Prescription Drug Insurance Plan portion of the fee.

On February 27™ 2002, the SAC Board of Directors approved a resolution to request an
inflation increase of 3.42¢ the Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan portion of the
fee.

3) An increase of $2.00 to support Wheelchair Accessibility projects through the Students’
Administrative Council Wheelchair Accessibility Committee (SACWAC).

A referendum was held on March 25" to 27", 2002, in which full-time undergraduate
students were asked to support the increase in the SAC fee for this designated purpose. The
results of the referendum are as follows:

YES 1,209 63.1%
NO 706 36.9%
TOTAL 1,915

Approximately 6% of members (~33,862)

4) An increase of 60¢ to support a refugee student through the World University Service of

Canada (WUSC).

A referendum was held on March 25™ to 27", 2002, in which full-time undergraduate
students were asked to support the increase in the SAC fee for this designated purpose. The

results of the referendum are as follows:

YES 1,300 66.6%
NO 652 33.4%
TOTAL 1,952

Approximately 6% of members (~33,862)

S) An increase of S0¢ (refundable through SAC) to support health initiatives in developing
countries through the University of Toronto International Health Program.

A referendum was held on March 25™ to 27", 2002, in which full-time undergraduate
students were asked to support the increase in the SAC fee for this designated purpose. The
results of the referendum are as follows:

PAGE 10



UNIVERSITY AFFAIRS BOARD — COMPULSORY NON-ACADEMIC INCIDENTAL FEES

YES 1,192 60.7%
NO 773 39.3%
TOTAL 1,965

Approximately 6% of members (~33,862)

6) An increase of 10¢ to support foster children through the Foster Parents’ Plan.

A referendum was held on March 25% to 27%, 2002, in which full-time undergraduate
students were asked to support the increase in the SAC fee for this designated purpose. The
results of the referendum are as follows:

YES 1,193 60.9%
NO 765 39.1%
TOTAI 1,958

Approximately 6% of members (~33,862)

Recommendation:

THAT, beginning with the fall/winter 2002-03 sessions, the Students’
Administrative Council fee be increased by $16.34 (including a $9.72 increase
in the Dental Plan portion of the fee, including provincial sales tax; a $3.42
increase in the Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan portion of the fee,
including provincial sales tax; an increase of $2.00 for wheelchair accessibility
projects; an increase of $0.60 for a refugee student; a refundable increase of
$0.50 for health initiatives in developing countries; and an increase of $0.10 for
foster children).

Summary of SAC Fee Recommendations (Net Fee Increases by Campus):

St. George Campus students: an increase of $16.34 from $203.00 to $219.34
U of T at Mississauga students: an increase of $16.34 from $203.50 to $219.84
U of T at Scarborough students: an increase of $16.34 from $195.50 to $211.84

Students’ Law Society (SLS)

The Students’ Law Society fee has been $70.00 since 2001-02. Included in this fee is a
$15.00 designated portion for Capital Projects in the Faculty Library and a $15.00
designated portion for the Public Interest Advocacy Summer Employment Program.

Request:

Discontinuation of the designated portion of the fee for Capital Projects, and an increase
of $15.00 in the Public Interest Advocacy Summer Employment Program portion of the fee
(resulting in a net increase of $0.00 in the Students’ Law Society fee).

PAGE 11



UNIVERSITY AFFAIRS BOARD — COMPULSORY NON-ACADEMIC INCIDENTAL FEES

A referendum was held March 20" and 21%, 2002, in which Law students were asked to
support the reallocation of the Capital Projects portion of $15.00 to the Public Interest
Advocacy Summer Employment Program portion of the SLS fee. The results of the
referendum are as follows:

YES 208 76.8%
NO 61 22.5%
Spoiled / Blank 2 0.7%
TOTAL 271

Approximately 53% of members (~514)

Recommendation:

THAT, beginning with the fall/winter 2002-03 sessions, the $15.00 designated
portion of the Students’ Law Society fee for Capital Projects be discontinued,
and the designated portion of the same fee for the Public Interest Advocacy
Summer Employment Program be increased by $15.00 (from $15.00 to $30.00).

This will result in a net increase of $0.00 in the Students’ Law Society fee.

PAGE 12



UNIVERSITY AFFAIRS BOARD — COMPULSORY NON-ACADEMIC INCIDENTAL FEES

FOR INFORMATION
Architecture Students’ Union (ASU)
The Architecture Students’ Union fee has been $30.00 since 2000-01.

2001-02 is the final year in which students will be enrolled in the undergraduate
architecture programs offered by the Faculty of Architecture, Landscape and Design. Since
the ASU fee is collected only from students enrolled in these programs, the fee can no
longer be collected and, as a result, the ASU will no longer be a student society of the
University of Toronto.

For Information:

The Architecture Student Society fee of $30.00 will not be collected after the
fall/winter 2001-02 sessions.

New College Residence Council (NCSC)

The New College Residence Council fee has been $24.00 since 2001-02. Included in this
fee is a designated portion of $4.00 for Party Room Renovations. The mandate to
continue to collect this fee ends this year.

For Information:

Beginning in the fall/winter 2002-03 sessions, the New College Residence
Council fee will be reduced to $20.00.

JD/

PAGE 13



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees (2001-02)
Section C - Fee Details

Student Societies Summer | Winter 2001/2002 | Summer | Winter 2000/2001 | Summer } Winter 1999/2000
Fali/Winter 01/02 changes are underlined; Fees scheduled to end after 01/02 in bold italics. 2002 | Full-time | Part-time] 2001 full-time | Part-time] 2000 1} Full-time | Part-time
Architecture Students' Union

Society 30.00 30.00 30.00

Special Projects Levy ended 100.00

TOTAL $0.00 | $30.00 $0.00 $0.00 | $30.00 $0.00 $0.00 § $130.00 $0.00

Change Froit Previous Yeal +0.0% -76.9% +0.0%

Landscape Architecture Student Society

Society ended 20.00 20.00

Special Projects Levy ended 100.00 100.00

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 § $120.00 $0.00 $0.00 | $120.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year -100.0% +0.0% +0.0%

Arts & Science Students' Union

Society 11.00 11.00 11.00

TOTAL $0.00 ] $11.00 $0.00 | §11.00 $0.00] $11.00

Change From Previous Year +0 0% +0 0% +0.0%

Dental Students' Society

Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - approved spring 1994) 30.00 30.00 30.00
TOTAL $0.00 | $30.00 $0.00 $0.00 | $30.00 $0.00 $0.00 | $30.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
gineering Society
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - approved spring 1991) 38.21 38.21 37.15
Engineering Employment Office (through 2002/03; referendum required for continuation)
25.00 25.00 25.00
Student Aid Fund (through 2001/02; no continuation provision) 25.00 25.00 25.00
Engineering Athletic Association 9.00 9.00 9.00
Blue Sky Solar Car Team (through 2001/02 referendum required for continuation) 4.75 4.75
Special Projects Levy (through 2001/02 referendum required for continuation) 100.60 100.00 100.00
TOTAL $0.00 ] $201.96 $0.00 $0.00 | $201.96 $0.00 $0.00 | $196.15 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +3.0% +0.2%
Erindale College Student Union
Society 24.25 24.25 24.25
The Medjum - see note 4 ended
Library Enhancement Fund 10.00 10.00 10.00
Student Centre Levy — see note 1 52.00 52.00 52.00
TOTAL $0.00 | $86.25 $0.00 $0.00 | $86.25 $0.00 $0.00 | $86.25 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +107.8%
Erindale Part-time Undergraduate Students
Society 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
Student Centre Levy - see note 2 15.60 15.60 15.60 15.60 15.60 15.60
Student Centre Capital Fund ended 15.00
TOTAL $17.60 $0.00 | $17.60 $17.60 $0.00 $17.60 | $17.60 $0.00 $32.60
Change From Previaus Year +0.0% +0.0%|  +0.0% -46.0%] +780.0% +91.8%
Graduate Business Council
Society 40.00 20.00 40.00 20.00 40.00 20.00
TOTAL $0.00 $40.00 |  $20.00 $0.00 § $40.00 $20.00 $0.00 $40.00 | $20.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0%)| +0.0%| +0.0% +0.0%|  +0.0%|
Graduate Architecture, Landscape & Design Student Union (Architecture Students)
Society 85.00 50.00
TOTAL 30,00 § 385.00 | 35000
Change From Previous Year n/a n/a

Graduate Architecture, Landscape & Design Student Union (Landscape Students)

Society 80.00 30.00
TOTAL $0.00 § $80.00 | $50.00
Change From Previous Year n/a n/a

Graduate Students' Union

Saciety (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - approved spring 1990) 26.27 52.54 26.27 26.27 52.54 26.27 25.53 51.06 25.53

Canadian Federation of Student (CFS) & CFS-Ontario (cost of living increases permitted

without Teferenduin - approved spring 1998) 6.01 1240 €.20 €.01 12.02 €.01 5.85 11.70 5.85

Ontario Public Interest Research Group (refundable) 2.50 5.00 2.50 2.50 5.00 2.50 2.50 5.00 2.50

Downtown Legal Services (50% refundable) 1.00 2.00 1.00 1.00 2.00 1.00 1.00 2.00 1.00

Women's Centre (refundable) 0.50 1.00 0.50 0.50 1.00 0.50 0.50 1.00 0.50

Supplementary Health Coverage (refundable; increases permitted without referendum -

current provisions approved spring 1999) 112.46 101.35 76.61

Supplementary Health Coverage Administrative Fee (refundable) 3.00 3.00 3.00

Provincial Sales Tax on Supplementary Health Coverage (refundable) - see note 3 9.00 8.11 6.13

TOTAL $36.28 | $197.40 | $36.47 | $36.28 | $185.02 $36.28 | $35.38 ] $156.50 | $35.38

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +6.7% +0.5%) +2.5%f +18.2% +2.5% +0.8% +8.7% +0.8%)
Information Studies Student Council/Doctoral Students Association

Society

Technology Upgrade Fund (through 2002/03 referendum required for continuation) 100.00 50.00 100.00 50.00 100.00 50.00

TOTAL $0.00 | $100.00 | $50.00 $0.00 | $100.00 | $50.00 $0.00 | $100.00 |  $50.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0%) +0.0%! +0.0% +0.0%|  +0.0%|

Office of Student Affairs Page 17 1/14/02




Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees (2001-02)

Section C - Fee Details

Student Societies Summer | Winter 2001/2002 | Summer | Winter 2000/2001 | Summer | Winter 1999/2000
Fall/Winter 01/02 changes are underlined; Fees scheduled to end after 01/02 in bold italics. 2002 ] Fuli-time | Part-timef 2001 | Full-time | Part-timef 2000 ] Full-time | Part-time
innis College Student Society
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - approved spring 2000) 36.02 36.02 36.02 36.02 35.00 35.00
Harold Innis Foundation 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Refugee Student Fund 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 3.00 3.00
TOTAL 30.00 | 344.02 | 344.02 30.00 | 344.02 [ 344.02 30.00 | 335.00 | 339.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0%| +0.0% +12.9%| +12.9% +0.0%|  +0.0%
Medical Society
Society 47.54 47.54 47.54
Canadian Federation of Medical Students 11.00 11.00 11.00
TOTAL $0.00 | $58.54 $0.00 $0.00 | $58.54 $0.00 $0.00 | $58.54 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
The Medium (formerly Medium {l)
Society — See Note 4 7.25 242 7.25 7.25
TOTAL $0.00 $7.25 $2.42 $0.00 $7.28 $0.00 $0.00 §7.25 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% (new) +0.0% (new)
U of T at Mississauga Athletics Councit (formerly ECARA)
Society 277 8.60 277 277 8.60 277 19.95 62.00 19.95
TOTAL $2.77 $8.60 $2.77 $2.77 $8.60 $2.77 ) $19.95| $62.00 | $19.95
Change From Previous Year +0.0%! +0.0% +0.0%f -86.1%] -86.1%| -B6.1%; +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
Music Undergraduate Society
Society 15.00 15.00 15.00
Student Aid Fund ended
TOTAI $0.00 | $15.00 50.00 $0.00 § $15.00 $0.00 $0.00 | $15.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% -50.0%
New College Student Council
Society 32.00 12.00 32.00 12.00 32.00 12.00
Admission Scholarships 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
Curuputing Facilities and Capital Fund (through 2006/2007; referendum required for
continuation) 20.00 10.00 20.00 10.00 20.00 10.00
TOTAL $0.00 | $54.00 | $24.00 $0.00 | $54.00 | $24.00 $0.00 § $54.00 | $24.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0%|  +0.0%) +0.0%]  +0.0%)| +0.0%!  +0.0%]
Nursing Students' Council
Society 34.00 34.00 34.00
Canadian Nursing Students Association 5.00 2.00 4.00 2.00 4.00 2.00
TOTAL $0.00 § $39.00 $2.00 $0.00 | $38.00 $2.00 $0.00 | $38.00 $2.00
Change From Previous Year +2.6% +0.0%! +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
Association of Part-time Undergraduate Students
Society 10.00 20.00 10.00 20.00 10.00 20.00
Ontario Public interest Research Group (refundable) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (refundable; increases permitted without
referendum - approved spring 1994) 33.13 33.13 30.45
Provincial Sales Tax on Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (refundable) 2.65 2.65 2.44
TOTAL $11.00 $0.00 | $56.78 |1 $11.00 $0.00 | $56.78 1 $11.00 $0.00 | $53.89
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0%f  +0.0% +54%]  +0.0% +0.0%
Undergraduate Pharmaceutical Society
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - approved spring 1991) 42,50 42.50 42.50
Graduation Events 15.00
TOTAL 30.00 | 357.50 30.00 30.00 | 34z2.50 30.00 30.00 | 342,50 30.00
Change From Previous Year +35.3% +0.0% +0.0%
Physical & Health Education Undergraduate Association
Society 20.00 20.00 20.00
TOTAL $0.00 | $20.00 $0.00 $0.00 | $20.00 $0.00 $0.00 § $20.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
Physical Therapy & Occupational Therapy Undergraduate Association
Society 30.00 25.00 25.00
TOTAL $0.00 1 $30.00 $0.00 $0.00 | $25.00 $0.00 $0.00 } $25.00 $0.00
Change From Provious Year 270 0% +0 0% +0.0%
Scarborough College Athletic Association
Society 7.00 7.00 7.00
TOTAL $0.00 $7.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
Scarborough Campus Community Radio (CSCR)
Society 4.00 4.00 4.00
TOTAL $0.00 $4.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4.00 $0.00 50.00 $4.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% (new)
Scarborough Campus Students’ Council
Society 2.25 20.00 2.25 2.25 20.00 2.25 2.25 20.00 2.25
Refugee Student Program (through 2002/2003; SCSC Board approval of continuation) 0.50 1.50 0.50 0.50 1.50 0.50 0.50 1.50 0.50
Studen i f living in i with - OV rify
2001) 18.00 60.00 1800
TOTAL 2075 § SR1s0 | 2075 $275§ $21.50 $2.75 $2.75 | $21.50 $2.75
Change From Previous Year +654.5%) +279.1% +654.5%f +0.0%f +0.0%| +0.0%} +0.0%f +0.0%! +0.0%)
Office of Student Affairs Page 18 1/14/02




Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees (2001-02)
Section C — Fee Details

Student Societies Summer | Winter 2001/2002 | Summer | Winter 2000/2001 | Summer | Winter 1999/2000
Fall/Winter 01/02 changes are undertined; Fees scheduled to end after 01/02 in bold italics. 2002 ] Full-time | Part-time| 2001 full-time | Part-time{l 2000 | Full-time | Part-time
Scarborough Campus Students' Press (The Underground )
Society 5.00 5.00 5.00
TOTAL $0.00 $5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
Student Teachers' Union
Society 50.00 50.00 50.00
TOTAL $0.00 | $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 | $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 | $50.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
Students' Administrative Council - St. George Campus
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - approved spring 1991) 21.01 21.01 21.01
Radio 5.00 5.00 5.00
Women's Centre (refundable) 1.00 1.00 1.00
Sexual Education & Peer Counseliing Centre (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50
Downtown Lagal Services ($1.00 refundable) 2.00 2.00 2.00
Ontario Public Interest Research Group (refundable) 1.00 1.00 1.00
Orientation (refundable) 1.00 1.00
Blue Solar Racing Car Team (refundable) 0.25 0.25
Day Care Subsidy (refundable) 1.00 1.00
Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (refundable; increases permitted without
referendum up to 10% - current provisions approved spring of 1998) 66.83 60.75 42.22
Provincial Sales Tax on Accident & Prescription Drug insurance Plan (refundable) 5.35 4.86 3.38
Dental Plan (refundable; increases permitted without referendum up to 10% - approved
spring of 1998) 90.80 78.95 71.78
Provincial Sales Tax on Dental Plan (refundable) 7.26 6.32 5.74
TOTAL $0.00 | $203.00 $0.00 $0.00 § $183.64 $0.00 $0.00 § $153.63 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +10.5% +19.5% +8.8%
Students’' Administrative Council - Mississauga
Society (cost of fiving increases permitted without referendum - approved spring 1991) 21.07 21.01 21.01
Radio 5.00 5.00 5.00
Women's Centre (refundable) 1.00 1.00 1.00
UTM Sexual Education Centre (refundable) 2.00 2.00 2.00
UTM Women's Centre (refundable) 2.00 2.00 2.00
Orientation (refundable) 1.00 1.00
Blue Solar Racing Car Team (refundable) 0.25 0.25
Day Care Subsidy (refundable) 1.00 1.00
Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (refundable; increases permitted without
referendum up to 10% - current provisions approved spring of 1998) 66.83 60.75 42.22
Provincial Sales Tax on Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (refundable) 5.35 4.86 3.38
Dental Plan (refundable; increases permitted without referendum up to 10% - approved
spring of 1998) 90.80 78.95 71.78
Provinciat Sales Tax on Dental Plan (refundable) 7.26 6.32 5.74
TOTAL 30.00 { 3203.50 30.00 30.00 § 3184.14 30.00 30.00 § 3154.13 30.00
Change From Previous Year +10.5% +19.5% +11.1%
Students' Administrative Council - Scarborough
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - approved spring 1991) 210 21.01 21.0
Radio 1.00 1.00 1.00
Women's Centre (refundable) 1.00 1.00 1.00
Orientation (refundable) 1.00 1.00
Blue Solar Racing Car Team (refundable) 0.25 0.25
Day Care Subsidy (refundable) 1.00 1.00
Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (refundable; increases permitted without
referendum up to 10% - current provisions approved spring of 1998) 66.83 60.75 A42.22
Provincial Sales Tax on Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (refundable) 5.35 4.86 3.38
Dental Plan (refundable; increases permitted without referendum up to 10% - approved
spring of 1998) 90.80 78.95 71.78
Provincial Sales Tax on Dental Plan (refundable) 7.26 6.32 5.74
TOTAL $0.00 § $195.50 $0.00 $0.00 § $176.14 $0.00 $0.00 § $146.13 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +11.0%! +20.5% +5.3%
Students' Law Society
Society 40.00 40.00 40.00
Capital Projects — Faculty Library (refundable, through 2001/02 SLS Council approval of
continuation) 15.00 15.00 15.00
Public Interest Advocacy Summer bmpioyment Program (refundabile; through LU01/0Z
SLS Council approval of continuation) 15.00 15.00 15.00
Career Development Officer ended| 50.00 50.00
TOTAL $0.00 } $70.00 $0.00 $0.00 § $120.00 $0.00 $0.00 } $120.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year -41.7% +0.0% +0.0%
Student Association of the Transitional Year Program
Society 30.00 30.00 30.00
TOTAL §0.00 | $30.00 $0.00 $0.00 | $30.00 $0.00 $0.00 § $30.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

Office of Student Affairs Page 19 1/14/02




Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees (2001-02)
Section C - Fee Details

Student Societies Summer | Winter 2001/2002 | Summer | Winter 2000/2001 § Summer | Winter 1999/2000
Fall/Winter 01/02 changes are underlined; Fees scheduled to end after 01/02 in bold italics. 2002 | Full-time | Part-time] 2001 | Full-time | Part-time] 2000 | Full-time | Part-time
University College Literary & Athietic Society
Society 18.90 6.66 18.90 6.66 18.90 6.66
Refugee Sponsorship Program 3.75 3.75 3.75 3.75 3.75 3.75
Special Fund (Capitai Fund) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
fhe wargoyle 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00
Foster Parents Plan 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
U.C. Review 1.75 1.75 1.75 |
Campus Safety 2.00 2,00 2.00
Association of College Programs - University College (refundable) 1.10 1.10 1.10
Yearbook ended
Contact U.C. 1.00 1.00 1.00
Charity Fund 0.25 0.25 0.25
TOTAL $0.00 § $33.00 | $14.66 $0.00 | $33.00 | $14.66 $0.00 § $33.00 | $14.66
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0%)| +0.0%|  +0.0% +0.8% +0.0%
Varsity Publications (The Varsity )
Society 1.25 1.25 1.25
TOTAL $0.00 $1.25 $0.00 $0.00 $1.25 $0.00 $0.00 $1.25 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
Woodsworth College Students' Association
Society 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00
Student Aid Fund ended ended ended 30.00 30.00
Building Fund (through 2004/05; no provision for continuation) 35,00 35.00 35.00 35.00 35.00 35.00 35.00 30.00 30.00
TOTAL $50.00 | $50.00 | $50.00 $50.00 § $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 $75.00 | $75.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%! +0.0%} -33.3%] -33.3%} -33.3% +0.0% +0.0%)
Office of Student Affairs Page 20 1/14/02



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees (2001-02)

Section C - Fee Details

Residence Councils Summer | Winter 200172002 | Summer | Winter 200072001 | summer | Winter 199972000
Fall/Winter 01/02 changes are underiined; Fees scheduled to end after 01/02 in bold itafics. 2002 2001 2000
Innis Residence Council
Society 40.00 40.00 40.00
TOTAL $40.00 $40.00 $40.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% _+0.0%|
Graduate House Council
Society — see note 7 35.00 35.00
TOTAL $35.00 $35.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0%) new
New College Residence Council
Society 20.00 20.00 20.00
Party Room Renovations (2001/02 only) 4.00
TOTAL $24.00 $20.00 $20.00
Change From Previous Year +20.0% +0.0% +0.0%
Scarborough College Student Village Council
Society 25.00 25.00 25.00
TOTAL $25.00 $25.00 $25.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0%) +0.0%)
St. George Graduate Residence Council
Society ended 10.00
TOTAL $0.00 $10.00
Change From Previous Year -100.0% +0.0%)
university College Kesidence Councl
Society 15.00 15.00 15.00
TOTAL $15.00 $15.00 $15.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
Office of Student Affairs Page 21 1/14/02



